inconsistent position (i.e., that the holder is treating the Notes as equity). Due to the lack of authority regarding the characterization of the Notes
for U.S. federal income tax purposes, investors are urged to consult their own tax advisors regarding the appropriate characterization of the
Notes and the tax consequences to them if the IRS were to successfully assert a characterization that differs from the Bank�s treatment of the
Notes as debt for U.S. federal income tax purposes

S-19

Edgar Filing: TORONTO DOMINION BANK - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at July 31, 2016 and our consolidated capitalization at July 31, 2016, as adjusted
for the issuance of the Notes. The information in this table is derived from the Bank�s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial
statements for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2016 (the �Q3 2016 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements�). This table should
be read in conjunction with the Q3 2016 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements and our Q3 2016 Management�s Discussion and Analysis,
which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

As at July 31, 2016 As Adjusted(1)
(in millions of Canadian dollars)
Subordinated notes and debentures C$ 8,941 C$ 10,899
Equity
Common shares (millions of shares issued and outstanding: 1855.5)(2) 20,597 20,597
Preferred shares (millions of shares issued and outstanding: 136.0)(2) 3,400 3,400
Treasury shares � common (millions of shares held: 0.7))(2) (42) (42)
Treasury shares � preferred (millions of shares held: 0.2))(2) (5) (5)
Contributed surplus 197 197
Retained earnings 34,387 34,387
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 11,037 11,037
Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries 1,633 1,633
Total Equity 71,204 71,204

Total Capitalization C$ 80,145 C$ 82,103

(1) As adjusted amounts include US$1.5 billion of Notes offered hereby. Such amounts have been converted into C$ using C$1.00 =
US$0.7659, the closing Bank of Canada exchange rate applicable at July 31, 2016.

(2) For more information, refer to �Note 14 � Share Capital� to the Q3 2016 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

S-20

Edgar Filing: TORONTO DOMINION BANK - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

After deduction of the underwriting compensation stated on the cover of this prospectus supplement and expenses payable by the Bank estimated
at US$550,000, the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes are estimated to be US$1,490,075,000. The net proceeds to us from the sale of Notes
will be added to the Bank�s general funds and will qualify as Tier 2 capital of the Bank for regulatory purposes.